SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1837

A Resolution congratulating the Tribune-Greeley County High School boys basketball team for winning the 2011 Class 1A Division II State Basketball Championship.

WHEREAS, The Tribune-Greeley County High School boys basketball team won the 2011 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 1A Division II State Basketball Championship with a 42-35 victory over Hope in the state championship game at Fort Hays State University's Gross Memorial Coliseum in Hays; and

WHEREAS, The 2011 Tribune-Greeley County boys basketball team finished the season with a record of 23-3 and completed their championship season with a memorable come-from-behind victory. The Jackrabbits trailed Hope 18-9 at halftime and by as many as 15 points before cutting the deficit to 10 points at the end of the third quarter. The team then turned to their full-court pressure defense and rallied to outscore Hope 21-4 in the final period to capture the state title; and

WHEREAS, The 2011 state championship is the first state basketball championship for the school since 1968; and

WHEREAS, The members of the championship team are: #2 Arthur Govert, #3 Jonathan Miller, #5 Martin Veleta, #10 Troy Wineinger, #11 Elijah Stone, #13 Chaz Schneider, #14 Anthony Wilson, #15 Cesar Yanez, #22 Clay Robertson, #23 Stephen Houston, #24 Adam Smith and #31 Miguel Trejo. The head coach is Jeff Starkey and the assistant coach is Buddy Brandl: Now, therefore.

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Tribune-Greeley County High School boys basketball team and Coach Jeff Starkey be congratulated for winning the 2011 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 1A Division II State Basketball Championship. Their hard work and outstanding athletic achievement are points of pride for their families, school and community. We extend our best wishes for their continued success and happiness in the future; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send an enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Ostmeyer.

Senate Resolution No. 1837 was sponsored by Senator Ralph Ostmeyer.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.